

Statement of Financial Position, Current, Non-current	Actuals/Omani Rial/Unaudited	
	Standalone 30/11/2024	Standalone 30/11/2023
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION		
CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE		
ASSETS		
NON-CURRENT ASSETS		
Property, plant and equipment	14,642,957	13,659,616
Right-of-use assets	20,633	41,249
Other non-current financial assets	121	1,451,916
Total non-current assets	14,663,711	15,152,781
CURRENT ASSETS		
Current inventories	39,411	28,573
Trade and other current receivables	6,313,113	5,227,810
Cash and bank balances	11,367,923	10,806,532
Total current assets other than non-current assets or disposal groups classified as held for sale or as held for distribution to owners	17,720,447	16,062,915
Total current assets	17,720,447	16,062,915
Total assets	32,384,158	31,215,696
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
EQUITY		
Share premium	7,923,300	7,923,300
Statutory reserve	2,641,100	2,641,100
Retained earnings (Accumulated losses)	18,077,557	17,168,189
Total equity	28,641,957	27,732,589
LIABILITIES		
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES		
NON-CURRENT PROVISIONS		
Non-current provisions for employee benefits	23,705	19,259
Total non-current provisions	23,705	19,259
Non-current lease liabilities		23,347
Deferred tax liabilities	388,745	182,906
Total non-current liabilities	412,450	225,512
CURRENT LIABILITIES		
CURRENT PROVISIONS		
Trade and other current payables	3,002,481	2,816,750
Current lease liabilities	23,347	22,182
Current tax liabilities, current	303,923	418,663
Total current liabilities other than liabilities included in disposal groups classified as held for sale	3,329,751	3,257,595
Total current liabilities	3,329,751	3,257,595
Total liabilities	3,742,201	3,483,107
Total equity and liabilities	32,384,158	31,215,696
Number of outstanding shares	7923300	7923300
Net assets per share	3.615	3.500

Subclassifications of Assets, Liabilities and Equity, Current, Non-current	Actuals/Omani Rial/Unaudited	
	Standalone 30/11/2024	Standalone 30/11/2023
SUBCLASSIFICATIONS OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND EQUITIES		
CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE		
ASSETS		
NON-CURRENT ASSETS		
EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS		
INVESTMENT PROPERTIES		
INVESTMENT PROPERTIES AT COST		
INVESTMENT PROPERTIES AT FAIR VALUE		
INVESTMENTS ACCOUNTED FOR USING EQUITY METHOD		
OTHER CURRENT NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS		
CURRENT ASSETS		
INVENTORIES		
Food and beverage	39,411	28,573
Total current inventories	39,411	28,573
TRADE AND OTHER CURRENT RECEIVABLES		
Accounts receivables	6,764,132	4,916,183
Receivables due from related parties	41,091	70,967
PREPAYMENTS AND ACCRUED INCOME		
Prepayments	25,315	30,118
Total prepayments and accrued income	25,315	30,118
Other receivables	234,275	210,542
Allowance for expected credit losses	751,700	
Total trade and other current receivables	6,313,113	5,227,810
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		
CASH		
Cash on hand	125	125
Balances with banks	11,367,798	10,806,407
Total cash	11,367,923	10,806,532
CASH EQUIVALENTS		
Total cash and cash equivalents	11,367,923	10,806,532
Total cash and bank balances	11,367,923	10,806,532
OTHER CURRENT NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS		
EQUITY		
RESERVES		
LIABILITIES		
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES		

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS WERE APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS ON 30 Dec 2024

NON-CURRENT PROVISIONS FOR EMPLOYEE BENEFITS		
Employee End of Term Benefits, non current	23,705	19,259
Total Non-current provisions for employee benefits	23,705	19,259
BORROWINGS, NON CURRENT		
CURRENT LIABILITIES		
BORROWINGS, CURRENT		
TRADE AND OTHER CURRENT PAYABLES		
Accounts payable	661,469	1,233,428
Payables to related parties	2,341,012	1,583,322
ACCRUALS AND DEFERRED INCOME		
Total trade and other current payables	3,002,481	2,816,750
PROVISIONS FOR EMPLOYEE BENEFITS, CURRENT		

Income Statement, Function of expense	Actuals/Omani Rial/U audited	
	Standalone 01/12/2023-30/11/2024	Standalone 01/12/2022-30/11/2023
PROFIT OR LOSS		
CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE		
PROFIT OR LOSS		
Revenue	13,326,450	11,814,029
Cost of sales	9,856,480	8,572,820
Gross profit	3,469,970	3,241,209
Other income	444,005	234,896
General and administrative expense	506,887	453,056
Profit (loss) from operating activities	3,407,088	3,023,049
Finance costs	7,138	8,457
Profit (loss) before income tax	3,399,950	3,014,592
Income tax expense, continuing operations	509,759	452,123
Profit (loss) from continuing operations	2,890,191	2,562,469
Profit (loss) for period	2,890,191	2,562,469
PROFIT (LOSS), ATTRIBUTABLE TO		
BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE		
BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE		
Basic earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations	0.365	0.323
Total basic earnings (loss) per share	0.365	0.323
DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE		

Statement of comprehensive income - Net of tax	Actuals/Omani Rial/U audited	
	Standalone 01/12/2023-30/11/2024	Standalone 01/12/2022-30/11/2023
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME		
CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE		
Net Profit / (Loss) for the Period	2,890,191	2,562,469
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) TO BE RECLASSIFIED TO STATEMENT OF INCOME IN SUBSEQUENT PERIODS		
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) NOT TO BE RECLASSIFIED TO STATEMENT OF INCOME IN SUBSEQUENT PERIODS		
Total comprehensive income for the Period	2,890,191	2,562,469
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO		

Analysis of Income and Expense, Function of Expense	Actuals/Omani Rial/U audited	
	Standalone 01/12/2023-30/11/2024	Standalone 01/12/2022-30/11/2023
ANALYSIS OF INCOME AND EXPENSE		
CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE		
REVENUE		
Room revenue	5,366,611	4,886,017
Food and beverages	6,179,988	5,374,220
Revenue from rendering of services	1,779,851	1,553,792
LEASE REVENUE		
Total revenue	13,326,450	11,814,029
OTHER INCOME		
Interest income	443,956	234,896
Miscellaneous income	49	
Total other income	444,005	234,896
EXPENSES		
COST OF SALES		
Cost of material consumed	6,021,502	5,221,715
Service expenses	2,343,381	2,023,955
Depreciation, depletion and amortisation	1,102,221	1,035,460
Other cost of goods sold	389,376	291,690
Total cost of sales	9,856,480	8,572,820
GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES		
Employee benefit expense	168,570	150,064
Director's remuneration and sitting fees	131,265	114,016
Expected credit losses - trade and other receivables	(9,691)	(46,905)
Depreciation, depletion and amortisation	20,616	20,616
Professional and consultants fees	4,500	4,500
Legal and professional expense	7,450	4,559
Registrations and renewals	17,251	17,828
Vehicle expenses	577	665
Printing and stationary	1,570	1,124
Advertisement and business promotion	3,618	1,664
Other expenses and fees	161,161	184,925
Total General and administrative expenses	506,887	453,056
SELLING, DISTRIBUTION AND MARKETING EXPENSES		

Statement of cash flows, indirect method	Actuals/Omani Rial/Unaudited	
	Standalone 01/12/2023-30/11/2024	Standalone 01/12/2022-30/11/2023
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS		
CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE		
CASH FLOWS FROM (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit for the period before taxation	3,399,950	3,014,592
ADJUSTMENTS TO RECONCILE PROFIT (LOSS)		
Adjustments for depreciation and amortisation expense	1,122,841	1,056,076
Adjustments for increase (decrease) in employee benefit liabilities	4,447	3,001
Adjustments for finance costs	1,819	2,925
Other adjustments for which cash effects are investing or financing cash flow	(443,956)	(234,896)
Total adjustments to reconcile profit (loss)	685,151	827,106
Cash flows from (used in) operations before changes in working capital	4,085,101	3,841,698
WORKING CAPITAL CHANGES		
Adjustments for decrease (increase) in inventories	(10,838)	(3,929)
Adjustments for decrease (increase) in trade and other receivables	(1,115,179)	785,139
Adjustments for increase (decrease) in trade and other payables	(104,246)	742,382
Adjustments for decrease (increase) in due from related parties	29,876	(49,633)
Adjustments for increase (decrease) in due to related parties	289,971	412,226
Total adjustments to working capital changes	(910,416)	1,886,185
Net cash flows from (used in) operations	3,174,685	5,727,883
Income taxes paid (refund)	(418,660)	(438,015)
Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities	2,756,025	5,289,868
CASH FLOWS FROM (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	633,765	1,518,991
Interest received	443,956	234,896
Net cash flows from (used in) investing activities	(189,809)	(1,284,095)
CASH FLOWS FROM (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Payments of lease liabilities	24,000	24,000
Dividends paid to equity holders of parent	1,980,825	1,980,825
Net cash flows from (used in) financing activities	(2,004,825)	(2,004,825)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents before effect of exchange rate changes	561,391	2,000,948
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	561,391	2,000,948
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	10,806,532	8,805,584
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	11,367,923	10,806,532

Statement of changes in equity	Actuals/Omani Rial/U n audited							
	Share Capital	Retained earnings (accumulated Losses)	Statutory reserve	Standalone	Share Capital	Retained earnings (accumulated Losses)	Statutory reserve	Standalone
	Standalone	Standalone	Standalone	01/12/2023-30/11/2024	Standalone	Standalone	Standalone	01/12/2022-30/11/2023
	01/12/2023-30/11/2024	01/12/2023-30/11/2024	01/12/2023-30/11/2024		01/12/2022-30/11/2023	01/12/2022-30/11/2023	01/12/2022-30/11/2023	
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY								
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY								
Equity at beginning of period (before adjustments)	7,923,300	17,168,189	2,641,100	27,732,589	7,923,300	16,586,544	2,641,100	27,150,944
Equity at beginning of period (after adjustments)	7,923,300	17,168,189	2,641,100	27,732,589	7,923,300	16,586,544	2,641,100	27,150,944
CHANGES IN EQUITY								
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME								
Net Profit / (Loss) for the Period		2,890,191		2,890,191		2,562,469		2,562,469
Total comprehensive income		2,890,191		2,890,191		2,562,469		2,562,469
Dividends		1,980,825		1,980,825		1,980,825		1,980,825
Increase (decrease) through other changes, equity		2		2		1		1
Total increase (decrease) in equity		909,368		909,368		581,645		581,645
Equity at end of period	7,923,300	18,077,557	2,641,100	28,641,957	7,923,300	17,168,189	2,641,100	27,732,589

Sahara Hospitality Company SAOG ("the Company") is a public joint stock company and its principal activity is to build, own and operate permanent accommodations ("the PACs") for staff and contractors of Petroleum Development Oman LLC ("PDO") in Fahud, Nimr and Rima. PDO is committed under an agreement with the Company dated 30 May 1998 to provide land free of cost, on which the PACs are situated.

During 2012, the Company has been awarded a contract for renovation, operation and maintenance of PDO Rima Camp by variation to an existing contract on the same terms and conditions for a period of 20 years.

The PACs are operated, in accordance with the terms and conditions of a service agreement dated 24 July 1999 as amended on 20 June 2012 ("the Contract"), by a related party, Catering and Supplies Company LLC ("CSC"). Under the terms of the Contract, CSC operates the PACs in return for agreed rates. The Contract provides that CSC will indemnify the Company in respect of any penalties payable by the Company arising due to CSC's failure to provide the services prescribed therein.

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, as modified to include the fair value of certain financial assets and liabilities.

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of the financial statements are set out below. These accounting policies have been consistently applied by the Company to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

Income from operations

The Company is operating permanent accommodations ("the PACs") for contractors of Petroleum Development Oman LLC ("PDO") in Fahud, Nimr and Rima. The Services are provided through a service provider. Income from operations represents sale of goods and services in normal course of business and is recognized at a point in time and over the period when the performance obligation is satisfied and is based on the amount of the transaction price that is allocated to the performance obligation. The transaction price is the amount of consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring promised goods or services to the customer.

The consideration expected by the Company may include fixed or variable amounts which can be impacted by sales returns, trade discounts and volume rebates. Income from operations is recognized when control of the asset is transferred to the buyer and only when it is highly probable that a significant reversal of revenue will not occur when uncertainties related to a variable consideration are resolved.

Transfer of control varies depending on the individual terms of the contract of sale. Revenue from transactions that have distinct goods or services are accounted for separately based on their stand-alone selling prices. A variable consideration is recognized to the extent it is highly probable that a significant reversal in the amount of cumulative revenue recognized will not occur when the uncertainty associated with the variable consideration is subsequently resolved.

For products for which a right of return exists during a defined period, revenue recognition is determined based on the historical pattern of actual returns, or in cases where such information is not available, revenue recognition is postponed until the return period has lapsed.

Property, plant and equipment

Items of property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any. After the initial recognition, expenditure incurred to replace a component of an item of property, plant and equipment which increases the future economic benefits embodied in the item of property, plant and equipment is capitalized. All other expenditures are recognized in the statement of income as an expense as incurred.

Items of property, plant and equipment are derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefit is expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on de-recognition of the asset is included in the statement of comprehensive income in the year the item is derecognized.

Depreciation is charged to the statement of comprehensive income on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of items of property, plant and equipment. The estimated useful lives are as follows:

	Years
Buildings on leasehold land	30
Equipment	15
Furniture and fixtures	7
Motor vehicles	5
Pre-fabricated buildings	7

Depreciation methods and useful lives as well as residual values are reassessed annually

Financial instruments

To determine the classification and measurement category, IFRS 9 requires all financial assets, except equity instruments and derivatives, to be assessed based on a combination of the entity's business model for managing the assets and the instruments' contractual cash flow characteristics.

The three measurement categories of financial assets are:

- * Financial assets carried at amortized cost;
- * Financial assets carried at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI); and
- * Financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)

Financial assets at amortized cost

Investments at amortized cost are non-derivative financial assets held within the business model with the objective of holding the assets to collect contractual cash flows; and contractual terms of the financial asset gives rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding. Subsequent to initial recognition, investments at amortized cost are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method less any impairment. Investments at amortized cost are included in non-current assets, except for those with maturities of less than 12 months from the end of the reporting period.

i) Recognition and measurement

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

A financial asset is initially measured at fair value plus, for an item not at FVTPL, transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition or issue. Trade receivables are measured at the transaction price determined under IFRS 15.

All financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value and, in the case of payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

The Company does not trade in any financial liabilities and does not classify or measure any financial liabilities as at fair value through profit or loss. Consequently, all financial liabilities are classified and subsequently measured at amortized cost.

ii) DE recognition of financial assets and liabilities

The Company derecognizes a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in which substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred or in which the Company neither transfer nor retain substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership and it does not retain control of the financial asset.

The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged, cancelled, or expired.

Impairment of financial assets

The Company recognizes allowances for expected credit losses (ECLs) on financial instruments, including financial assets measured at amortized cost and trade and other receivables. Credit losses are measured as the present value of all cash shortfalls. ECLs are recognized in two stages:

For credit exposures for which there has not been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, ECLs are provided for credit losses that result from default events that are possible within the next 12-months (a 12-month ECL).

For those credit exposures for which there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, a loss allowance is required for credit losses expected over the remaining life of the exposure, irrespective of the timing of the default (a lifetime ECL).

For trade receivables, the Company applies a simplified approach in calculating ECLs. Loss allowances for trade receivables are always measured at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs. Therefore, the Company does not track changes in credit risk, but instead recognizes a loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date. The Company is having a method of provisioning that is based on its historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment. At every reporting date, the historical observed default rates are updated and changes in the forward-looking estimates are analyzed.

Credit-impaired financial assets

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether financial assets carried at amortized cost are credit impaired. A financial asset is 'credit-impaired' when one or more events that

have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred. A receivable is considered as in default, if the receivable is past due more than 45 days.

Impairment provision for other receivables and receivables from related parties are also recognized based on a forward looking expected credit loss model.

Write-off

A financial asset is written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovering the contractual cash flows. The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is written off against the related provision, when the Company has no reasonable expectations of recovering a financial asset in its entirety or a portion thereof.

Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated costs of completion and selling expenses. The cost of inventories is based on the first-in-first out basis

Impairment of non-financial assets

The carrying amounts of the Company's non-financial assets are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indications exist then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated.

An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset or cash generating unit is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. In assessing the value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specified to the asset.

Impairment losses recognized in prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for any indications that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognized.

Cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents includes cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks and other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities up to three months or less and bank overdraft.

Borrowings

Borrowings are recognized initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently stated at amortized cost; any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption value is recognized in profit or loss over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest rate method.

Employees' end of service benefits

Contributions to a defined contribution retirement plan for Omani employees in accordance with the Oman Social Insurance Scheme, are recognized as an expense in the statement of comprehensive income as incurred.

Provision for non-Omani employee terminal benefits, which is an unfunded defined benefit retirement plan, is made in accordance with Oman Labor Law and is based on the liability that would arise if the employment of all employees were terminated at the end of the reporting period.

Payables and accruals

Liabilities are recognized for amounts to be paid for goods and services received, whether or not billed to the Company.

Provisions

A provision is recognized in the statement of financial position when the Company has a present (legal or constructive) obligation as a result of a past event, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. If the effect is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects the current market assessment of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability.

Finance charges

Finance charges comprise of interest payable on borrowings. All interest costs incurred in connection with borrowings are expensed as part of finance costs on accrual basis using the effective interest rate.

Foreign currency transactions

Transactions denominated in foreign currencies entered into during the year have been translated into Rial Omani at the rates of exchange prevailing at the date of transactions. Foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency at the end of the reporting period are translated into Rial Omani at the exchange rates prevailing at the end of the reporting period. Transaction gain and loss arising from foreign currency transactions are dealt in the statement of comprehensive income.

Leases

The Company assesses whether a contract is or contains a lease, at inception of the contract. The Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a corresponding lease liability with respect to all lease arrangements in which it is the lessee, except for short-term leases (defined as leases with a lease term of 12 months or less) and leases of low value assets. For these leases, the Company recognizes the lease payments as an operating expense on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease unless another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits from the leased assets are consumed. Right-of-use assets are depreciated over the shorter period of lease term and useful life of the underlying asset. If a lease transfer's ownership of the underlying asset or the cost of the right-of-use asset reflects that the Company expects to exercise a purchase option, the related right-of-use asset is depreciated over the useful life of the underlying asset. The depreciation starts at the commencement date of the lease. The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted by using the rate implicit in the lease. If this rate cannot be readily determined, the lessee uses its incremental borrowing rate. The right-of-use assets and the lease liabilities are presented as separate line items in the statement of financial position. The

Company applies IAS 36 to determine whether a right-of-use asset is impaired and accounts for any identified impairment loss as described in the impairment of non-financial assets' policy.

Income tax

Income tax on the results for the year comprises current tax and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in the statement of comprehensive income except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly to equity, in which case it is recognized in equity. Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantially enacted at the end of the reporting period, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years. Deferred tax is calculated by providing for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantially enacted at the end of the reporting period. A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the unused tax losses and credits can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

Dividends

Dividends are recommended by the Board after considering the profits available for distribution and the Company's future cash requirements and are subject to approval by the shareholders at Annual General Meeting. Dividends are recognized as a liability in the period in which they are declared and approved by the shareholders.

Earnings and net assets per share

The Company presents earnings per share ("EPS") and net assets per share data for its ordinary shares. Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year. Net assets per share is calculated by dividing the net assets attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company by the number of shares outstanding at the reporting date.

Directors' remuneration

The Directors' remuneration is governed as set out in the Memorandum of Association of the Company, the Commercial Companies Law and regulations issued by the Capital Market Authority. The General Meeting shall determine and approve the remuneration and the sitting fees of the members of the Board of Directors in accordance with the Commercial Companies Law of the Sultanate of Oman and the rules set forth in the Regulations.

Segment reporting

An operating segment is a component of the Company that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues and incur expenses and whose operating results are regularly reviewed by the Board of Directors to make decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment and assess its performance. The Company has a single reportable segment.